BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter Registered Nurse § 7
License Number 540383 § AGREED g
issued to KATHY GRAY GALLIER § ORDER 3
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An Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee meeting was held on September 14,201
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at the office of the Texas Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Tex
Occupations Code.

Petitioner appeared in person. In attendance were Beverly Nutall, LVN, Tamara
Cowen, MSN, RN, and Sheri Crosby, JD, SPHR. Staff present were Katherine A. Thomas,
Executive Direcfor; James Johnston, General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, Director, Enforcement
Department; Allison Hassinger, Legal Assistant; Earl E. Stearns, Supervising Investigator; Barbara

Darling, Administrative Technician, and Diane E. Burell, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.
2. Petitioner currently holds a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
3. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Lamar University, Beaumont,

Texas, on May 16, 1987. Petitioner was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on August 24, 1987.

4. Petitioner’s professional nursing employment history includes:

1986 - 1987 GN Christus St. Elizabeth
Beaumont, Texas

1987 - 1989 Staff Nurse Christus St. Elizabeth
Beaumont, Texas
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Petitioner’s professional nursing employment history continued:

1987 - 1989

1989 - 1990
1990 - 1992
1992 - 1997
1995 - 1997
1/97 - 5/98
8/98 - 4/99
5/99 - 7/99
10/99 - 9/00
11/99 - 2/01
2/00 - 8/03
8/03 - 4/07
4/07 - 5/07

6/07 - present
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Staff Nurse

Trauma Nurse

Manager

Owner

Owner

System Manager

Staff Nurse

Triage Nurse

Private Duty Nurse

Equipment Contractor

Medical Manager

Utilization Review

Staff Nurse

Unknown

Various Hospitals in Texas

Med-Link Helicopter of St. Elizabeth
Beaumont, Texas

The Care Group of Texas
Beaumont, Texas

Universal Infusion Services
Beaumont, Texas

Tri-Plex Industrial Medical Services
Beaumont, Texas

. Baptist Hospital of Southwest Texas.

Beaumont, Texas

Christus St. Elizabeth Hospital
Beaumont, Texas

Kelsey Seybold
Beaumont, Texas

Horizon Healthcare
Beaumont, Texas

Self Employed
Beaumont, Texas

Green Tree Administrator
Beaumont, Texas

Benefit Cost Alternatives
Beaumont, Texas

Healthsouth Rehabilitation Hospital
Beaumont, Texas
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4. On January 24, 2002, Petitioner’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas was placed in a Limited status. A copy of the January 24, 2002, Agreed Order,
Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Fact are attached and incorporated, by reference, as part
of this Order.

5. On March 23, 2010, Petitioner’s license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with Stipulations. A copy of the March 23, 2010,
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by
reference, as part of this Order.

6. On or about April 24, 2010, Petitioner submitted a request for an Exception to the Agreed
Order issued March 23, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing, for License Number 540383
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

CONCILUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions
that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by Katherine
Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, that PETITIONER SHALL receive the sanction of a
LIMITED LICENSE, and PETITIONER SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice
Act, Texas Occu;;ations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse
Education, LiCCl‘lSilI‘G and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT iS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of

Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license is
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.

IT :IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) The stipulations outlined and required herein SHALL supercede all previous
stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing.

(2) While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL NOT provide direct
patient care. For the purposes of this Order, direct patient care involves a personal relationship
between the Nurse and the client, and includes, but is not limited to: teaching; counseling; assessing
the client's needs ;'md strengths; and providing skilled nursing care.

(3):PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of éare, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER'S
successful complétion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
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stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses.html.

(4) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of
thé course prior t6 enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study coursesv and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall
include: a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug
dosages; the five (5) rights of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and
possible adverse effects resulting from improper administration. The course description shall
indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to

| determine succeséﬁll completion of the course. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the instructor to
submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board
to verify PETITIONER'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition
to any other courées stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the ]éoard has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following
Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(5)" PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
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to receive credit for completion of this program, PETITIONER SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have fqr relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: hitp://nesbn.hivelive.com/hives/a0f6f3e8a0/summary.

(6) PETITIONER SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER'S license. PETITIONER SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt‘of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
PETITIONER'S license. PETITIONER SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for DecfSion issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment. |

(7) SHOULD PETITIONER desire to return to a clinical practice setting, which
would require her to provide direct patient care, PETITIONER SHALL petition the Board for such
approval. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

PETITIONER SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice vocational and professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

540383:007 ' -6- El5



PETITI R'S CERTIFICATION
Lunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
Iimw reviewed this Order. 1 waive représentation by counsel. By my signature on this Order, |

FLa Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid

icial review of this Order. Iunderstand that this
. this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order

. 1 understand that if I fail to comply with all

Nmafy licin ~ﬁ for the State of ’%{
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing, does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the __20th __ day of __October

2010 ,by KATHY GRAY GALLIER, Registered Nurse License Number 540383, and said Order

is final.
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Effective this _18th _ day of _November ,2010.

P

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 540383 § AGREED
issued to KATHY GRAY GALLIER 8 ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of KATHY GRAY GALLIER, Registered Nurse License Number 540383,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence thaf Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent Weived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on April 30,2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Lamar University, Beaumont,

Texas, on May 16, 1987. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on August 24, 1987.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
1986 - 1987 Graduate Christus St. Elizabeth
Nurse " Beaumont, TX
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history (continued): |
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1987 - 1989

1987 - 1989

1989 - 1990

1990 - 1992

1992 - 1997

1995 - 1997

01/97 - 05/98

08/98 - 04/99

05/99 - 07/99

10/99 - 09/00

11/99 - 02/01

02/00 - 08/03

08/03 - 04/07

04/07 - 05/07

Medical/
ICU Nurse

Staff Nurse

Trauma Nu;'se
Manager
Owner

Owner

System
Manager

Cardiovascular/
ICU Staff Nurse

Triage Nurse

Private Duty
Nurse

Equipment
Contractor

Medical
Manager

Utilization
Review

RN

Chﬁstus St. Elizabeth
Beaumont, TX

Various Hospital in TX

Med-Link Helicopter of St. Elizabeth
Beaumont, TX

The Care Group of Texas
Beaumont, TX

Universal Infusion Services
Beaumont, TX

Tri-Plex Industrial Medical Services
Beaumont, TX

Baptist Hospital of Southwest Texas
Beaumont, TX

Christus St. Elizabeth Hospital
Beaumont, TX

Kelsey Seybold
Beaumont, TX

Horizon Healthcare
Beaumont, TX

Self-Employed
Beaumont, TX

Green Tree Administrators
Beaumont, TX

Benefit Cost Alternatives
Beaumont, TX

Healthsouth Rehabilitation Hospital
Beaumont, TX
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history (continued):

06/07 - Present Unknown

On or about January 24, 2002, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, Austin, Texas, which placed Respondent’s license
in a Limited status. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order
dated January 24, 2002, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Healthsouth Rehabilitation Hospital, Beaumont, Texas, and had been in this position for
approximately one (1) month.

On or about May 25, 2007, while employed as a Registered Nurse at Healthsouth
Rehabilitation Hospital, Beaumont, Texas, Respondent administered two (2) Potassium tabs
(10mg each) to Patient L.L. as a placebo instead of Norco, which was ordered for pain by
Patient L.L.'s physician. Patient L.L. did not have an order for Potassium. Respondent's
conduct was likely to injure the patient in that failure to administer medications as ordered
by the physician could have resulted in non-efficacious treatment.

In Response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent admits to administering a
placebo without a physician's order and regrets making that decision. Respondent states that
the patient’s pain treatment was an ongoing problem for all the nurses and it was discussed
in report daily. Respondent states that she felt uncomfortable administering prn narcotic pain
medication to an asymptomatic patient.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A)(B)&(C),
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(B)&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations -
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 540383,
heretofore issued to KATHY GRAY GALLIER, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

540383:113 -3- : C10



ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
($250) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) bours in
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length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http.://www.bon.state. tx.us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for thé course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The ;:ourse shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper |
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights

of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
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resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
f-\oundv at the following Board website address:
http:/fwww.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continping
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following
web address: http.//'www.learningext. com/groducts/generalce/éritical/ctabout. asp.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fRACTICE AS A
NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT
CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF
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SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS
FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED.
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE
THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO TmS
STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL preseht a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations
conditions on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a compléte copy of this
Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future
employer prior to accepting an offer of employment. |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Ordér. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,

but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
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necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or

similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work

- only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.

- RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are

- prohibited.

| (8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice

nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the

RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be

eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agréed Order.

Iwaive representatidn by counsel. 1have reviewed this C)!ﬂer. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged berein. By my signature on this Od&, 1 agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
" Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary aétion in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order bcco;\é effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. 1 understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will be subject
to investigation an.d disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my licenseto pmcnceprofnssmnal
nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my nonoomﬁliance.

Signed this <)) day of _3»_@2%443 20)0..

Kath Ono,

QCLQQ L R
KATHY GRAY GALLIER) Respondent

——

Sworn to and subscribed before me thisg_ day of ;\'Af_m% . 201D,

. K
mm SEAX e Rrandoo iz
/S, GRANDICHICAS 1. T
{ (80 vt u, Sl Of T Notary Public in and for the State of | JXAR,

05-01-2013 l
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22nd_day of February, 2010,

by KATHY GRAY GALLIER, Registered Nurse License Number 540383, and said Order is final.

Effective this d/j’m(’day of _Nemc/~  20/0 .

feeet— (A Qhom

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

HREXRTURCNREER A TR AREHRRFARRENFERRLERRA TR kbkkkk

[ the Matter of License Number 540383 § AGREED
issued to KATHY J. GRAY §  ORDER

Cedlai b

An investigation by the Board produced svidence indicating that KATHY J. GRAY,

hereinafier reforred 1o as Respondent, License Number 5403E3, may have violated Article

4525(b)(8)&(9), Revised Civil( Statutes of Texas and Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations

Code.

[2Y

Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held os March 27, 2001, at the office of the Board of

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by Kenneth D. Furlow,

Artorney at Law. In anendance were Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Exccutive Director; Phong

Phan, Assistunt General Counsel; Antbony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Dirscror, Enforcement Di

Cynthiu Barber, Investigator; and Christopher Schroeder, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

vision;

L Prior to the institution of Agency proceediags, notice of the matters specified below in 'thesc
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportuaity to

show compliance with a!l requirements of the law for ratention of the license.

13

ER Respondent is currently licensed 1o practice professional nursing in the State o[ Texas

Respondent, represented by counsel, Kenneth D. Furlow, agreed 1o thc entry of this Order.

4, Respondent received un Associate Degree in Nursing from Lamar University, Beaumont,
Texas, in 1987, Respondent was licensed to practice profcssional nursing in the Stute of

Texas on August 24, [987.
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Respondent's professional employment history includes:

1986 - 1987

© 1987 - 1989

1987 - 1959

1989 - 1990

1990 - 1992
1982 - 1997

1995 - 1937
Junuary 1997 - Muy 1998

June 1998 - July 1998
August 1998 - April 1999
May 1999 - July 1999

Aupust 1999 - September 1999

U=y UF GURSE CASHDLED

Graduate Nurse

Medicai/
ICU Staff Nurse |

Staff Nurse

Trauma Nurse

Manaper

Owner

Owner
Systein Manager

Not employed
in Nursing

Cardiovasculnr/
ICU Staff Nurse

Triage Nurse

Not employed
in Nursing

>

TEVERTAN SR E

St. Elizabeth, now
Christus St. Elizubeth
Beaumont, Texas

St. Etizabeth, now
Christus St. Elizabeth
Bcaumopt. Texas

Various Hospitals in Texas

Med-Link Helicopter of St.
Elizobeth, now Christus St.
Elizabeth

Beaumont, Texas

The Care Group of Texus
Besumont, Texas

Universal Infusion Services
Beaumoni, Texas

Tri-Plex Industriai Medical
Services

" Beaumont, Texas

Baptist Hospztﬁl of Southwest
Texas

Beaumont, Texas

Christus St. Elizabeth Hospital
Beaumont, Texas

Kelsey Seybold
Beaurnoni, Texas

SR TR
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October 1999 - Scptember 2000 Private Duty Nurse  Horizon Healthcare

Beaumont, Texas
November 1999 - February 2001  Equipment Self-employed
Contractor Beaumont, Texas
~ February 2001 - present Utilization Green Tree Administrotors
Review ' Beaumont, Texas

6. At the time of the incidents descﬁbéd in findings of fact number scven (7) through ten (10),
Respondent was employed as a Cardiovascular/ICU Stff Nurse with Christus St, Elizabeth
Hospital, Beaumont, Texas, beginning August 3, 1998, '

7. Respondeat, on or about December of 1998, while employed with Christus St. Elizabeth
Hospital, Beaumont, Texas, had possession of  controlled substance, Versed. Possession
of Versed is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controtled

. Substances Act). Respondent asserts that the tmg/1 vial of Versed was in her possession as
purt of an expired, non-purchascd inventory, licensed through the State Board of Pharmacy,
stor=d in boxes with other expired antibictic solutions and supplies propared for disposal.

B. Respondent states that on or about March 17, 1999, she rendered a negative resulton a drug
screen, Respondent was suspended from Christus St. Elizabeth Hospital on March 22, 1999,
because she did uot bave a drug screen form in her possession.

9. Respondent states (afier she was suspended) she ok Xanax for hives in doscs as prescribed
by ber physician, but in violation of ber congact with TPATN. :

10.  Respondent, on or about April 2, 1999, while employed with the aforementioned facility but
suspended, engaged in the intemperate use of Benzodiazepines as cvidenced by a positive
drug screen. Possession of Benzodiazepines is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas
Health & Safety Code. (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Benzodiazepines by &
Registered Nurse, affects the practice of prafessional nursing, o while subject to call or duty,
could impair the nurse's ability 1o recognize subte signs, symptowms or changes in the
patient's condition, and could impuir the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing
the patient 1n potential denger.

Il Atthetime of the incident described in finding of fact number twelve (12), Respondent was
self-employed as an Equipment Contractor.

12, Respondent, an or about August 26, 2000, while self-employed in Beaumont, Texas,
misappropriated Demerol from patient M.S. Respondent returned the medication to M.S.
within minutes afier M.S.'s wife called Respondent's cell phone and threatened to "call the
law"unless she rerurned ten (10) missing pills. Respondent remed nine (9) pills anddenics
she ingested any pills. Respondant's conduct was likely o defraud the patient of the cost of
the medication.
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13.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safcty as a rcsuif of
impaired nursing carc duc to interzperate usc of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Cade, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdictior
over this matier. :

[ B
H

Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Article 4525(b)(8)&(9), TEX.
’ REV. CIV. STAT. ANN,, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.13(1) and Section
301.452()(10), Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(15).
4. Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action aguinst License Number 540383, heretofere issued to

KATHY J. GRAY, including revecation of Respondent's profcssional license (o proctice
pursing in the Statc of Texas.

ORDER

IT 1S TI4{EREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subjsct to ratification by the Board
aof Nurse Exnmineﬁ,’thnt License Number 540383, previously issued 1o KATHY 1. GRAY, 1o

practice professional nursing in Texas is hereby LIM'ITEb as outlined in this Order. ’
ITIS FUIiTHER AGﬁEED und ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
10 Respondent's multistat licensurc privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
uf Texas. | . _ ' |
" IT 1S FURTHER AGREED and ORDERiZD that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order the Respondent may not work outsidc the State of Texas pursuant to 8
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mulustate hicensure privilégc Qithout the wrirten permission of the State of Texas @d the Board of
Nursing in the party stﬁtc where Respondent wishes to work.

(i) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in‘ull respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Tcxné. us arnended, Texus Occuparions Code, §§301 .001 et seg., the Rules
and Regulstions Relating 10 Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 e seg. und this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued 10 KATHY J.

GRAY, 10 theoffice of the Bourd ol Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the date of this Order

for appropriare notation.

3 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year ofentry of this Order, successiully

complete a course in nursingjurispmdcncc. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the.

course prior to cnroliment. Home study coursss and vidéo proprams will not be approved. In'order
for the cowrse to be approved, the target audience must include registered nurses It must be a
minimum of six (6} contuct hours in length. The course's f.omunt shall inéiude the Nursing Practice
Ac:, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courscs focusing on malpractice issucs will
not be acccpled. RESPONDENTY SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit o
Venficationof Course C:)mpiclion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verity
RESPONDENT's 5u=cessﬁll completion of the cﬁursc. This course is to be taken in addivion to any
continuing education requirements the Bourd may have for relicensure.

RESPONDENT’S LICENSE TO PRACTICE PROFESSIONAL NURST.NG 1S

LIMITED AS OUTLINED BY THE FOLLOWING: WHILE UNDER THE‘ TERMS OF

THIS ORDER, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE. FOR )

THAE PURPOSE OF THIS ORDER, DIRECT PATIENT CARE INVOLVES A PERSONAL

2
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RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE RN AND THE PATIENT, AND INCLUDES, BUT 1S
NOT LIMITED TO: TEACHING PATIENTS; COUNSELING PATIENTS; ASSESSING
PATIENTS' NEEDS AND STRENGTHS; AND PROVIDING SKILLED NURSING CARE
TO PATIENTS.

(8) Should RESPONDENT desire to return to the practice of professional nursing,
providing direct patient care, RESPONDENT SHALL petition the Board for such approval and
Respondent's petition shall be evaluated pursunat to criteria outlined in 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE
§213.26. .,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT CHOOSE TO PRACﬂCE AS A
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT SHALL PRACTICE
UNDER THE FOLLOWING STTPULATIONS . FOR THREE @) YEARS OF

EMPLOYMENT:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in professional nursing
of this Ordsr of the Board nnd the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT
SHALL present a copy of this Order to each present cmployer within five (5) days of receipt of this
Ovder. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future cmployers in professional nursing of this Order of
the Boasd and the stipﬁlntiohs on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL presenta copy
of this Order to cach future employer prior to accepting an offer of cmployment.

3 (6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each}xrcsmt employer in proiessional qursing
to submit the Netification of Employment form, which is provided by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten { iO') days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE cach furure

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form to the Board's officc within five (5) days

6
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of employment as a professional nursc.

(7). RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE cach employer to submit, on forms provided
by the Bonrd, periodic reports s o RESPONDENT's capability o ﬁmctice professional nursing.
These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT.
Tuese rcpon.s shall be submitted to the 6fﬁcc of tﬁc Board ot the end of cach three (3) monthe for
three (3) yeurs of employmentas a profesSionui nurse. Respondent is not subject to the precedinn
RN supervision requirement while cmployed with Green Troe Administrators, Beanmont,
Texas, and is under a non-nurse supervisor. Reportsasto RESPONDENT's capability'to practice
professicanl nursing shall be submitted 1o the office of the Board by Respoudcnf‘s immedintc
supervisor at the end of each three (3) months for three (3) yeurls of employment o a professional
nurse. | | |

| (8) RESPONDENT SHALL ubstain from the consumption of aicohol, Nubain,
Studol, Dalgun, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, exccpt as
prcscrii:cd by alicensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the licensed pmctiridncr to submit a written report identifying tﬁe medication, dosage and
the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted dircetly to the office of the
Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances and sicohol. For the bﬁrst three (3) moﬁth pcriod. random screens shall be performed at
Jeast once per wcck.‘ For the second three (3) month period, rundom screens shall be performed at
Jeast once per month. For the remainderof the stipulation period, random screens shall be pcrfonnc@

at Jeast once every three (3) montbs.
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Specimens shall be screened for at Jeast the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methiadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabingids o Opiates”
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT's place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening

_ " All sereens shailbe properly monitared and praduced in accordance with the Board's
polic;r' on Random Drug Tesung. A cémplele chz;in of custody shall be maintained jor each
specimen oﬁmined and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL beresponsible for thecosts of all random
drug screening during thc stipulatiori pericd.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non-compliance with the terms of' this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group mectings cach
week, one of which shall be for substance nbusé; and RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of aitendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of 2 written record of at least; the dateof
ecach moeting, the nume of each group atended, and the signaturc and printed name of the
chairperson of cach group atiended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the
required evidence on the forms provided by the Board as the énd of every tirez (3) months. No

duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

{ understand that I have the right to Jegal counsel prior 10 signing this Agreed Crdcr.
1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged hierein. By my signature
on this Order, [ agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. Twaive judicial review of this Order. T
understand that this Order is subject 1o ratification by the ABoard. When this Order is ratified, the
terms ﬁf this Order become cffeetive, and a copy will be mailed 1o me. understand that if [ fail to
comply wilh all wrms and conditions of this Order, I will be su’ojcci to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texus,

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this lﬁay ofM. 200! .
=) 64@7 _

KATHY J. GRA Y/ Réspongest

Sworn to and subscribaed before me this j q dayof _Dece mboerl , 2001.

Shcphrth O Rbsch.
) —
Notary Public in and for the State of Z E / {2 _5_

Approved as to form and substance.

Kenneth D. Furlow, Attorney for Respondent
ol »
Signed this_J 4 dy of W ,209 ]
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, lhe Board o Nurse Examiners [or the

State of Texzs does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order thut was signed on the 1310 9th duyol

December -, 2001, by KATHY J. GRAY. License Number 540383, and said Order is final.

Effective this_ 24t hday of January 2002,

. ﬂvme_a/

Katherine A- Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf of said Board

’!:um\\\‘
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